TP-63-32Z

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APR 1 0 2020

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY APPROVAL OF WATER DESCRIPTION OF

For a use not intended to become an established water right and not to exceed one (1) year in duration in accordance with Idaho Code § 42-202A.

Name o	fannlia	IV	146	2101	0 1	_	4	200	20)]	The	•		D'	hona	54h	- 5	¥9.	-4118
	address	225				-,-		1)/\				ity				1778
											×	V	^ ^	_ 0	ity —	1 6	10		1 (310-
State	1-1.)1	411	<u></u>	Zip_	X.	10	4		Ema	11 <u>- VY</u>	100	IYNI	AM	700	9 0	7 (0	v gi	MAI	1.com
1. Sour	ce of wa	ater 4	eim	185	CR.	-/	Big	m	vdo	ly c	Aribu	itary to					- 1		
2. Loca	ition of j	point(s)	of div	ersion.	. If mo	ore tha	n two,	attach	a <u>Poi</u> ı	nt of D	ivers	ion/Pla	ice of l	Use Su	pplem	ent.]		
TWP	RGE	SEC	GOV LOT		4	1/4	1/4		Cou	nty			So	urce			Local	name	or tag #
71	NSE3				Boise					grimes creek					*				
7N 5E 3 B Boise Big muddy creek																			
3. Loca	ation of	place of	muse. I	f more	rows	are ne	eded, a	attach	a Poin	t of Di	versi	on/Pla	ce of l	Jse Su	ppleme	ent.			
3. Location of place of use. If more rows are needed, attach a Point of Diversion/Place of Use Supplement.									70.4.1										
TWP	RGE	SEC	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	Totals
71	58	3	Ĺ.,			V													
7N	5 E	3	V																
4. Prop	osed use	e of wat	er:																
a. [Preve	ntion of	flood	damag	ge	Gr	ound w	ater re	charge	e [] Gı	ound v	water o	r surfa	ce wat	er rem	ediatio	n	. 0
	Other	(Limite	ed to a	diverte	d vol	ıme o	f 5 acre	-feet.)	Desci	ribe: _	Cun	nny	H	ight	SANK	ere	To	Te	est forgo
b. <i>A</i>	ttach a	detailed	descri	ption o	f how	the pr	oposal	will a	ccomp	lish the	e inte	nded o	bjectiv	e, such	as ore	Ventio	Pof fl	ood da	mage.
5. Amo	ount of v	vater. C	Comple	ete all 1	hree:	_										Im	15年	Fá	116203
b. Attach a detailed description of how the proposal will accomplish the intended objective, such as prevention of flood damage. 5. Amount of water. Complete all three: a. Maximum rate of diversion: cfs; or gpm. NAme ClaimumpeR																			
b. N	/aximur	n daily	volum	e:			AF; o	r			ga	illons.			, -			_	,
c. N	⁄laximur	n volun	ne ove	r the di	uratio	n of th	e reque	est:	5 x	ALRE	e f	+AF:	or			g	allons.		
))	(n	nonth-day).
6. Duration of diversion: from MAY 1, 2020 (month-day) to MAY 1, 2021 (month-day). 7. Describe proposed diverting works: Running HighBanker to Test for gold																			
8. a. Who owns the property at the requested point of diversion? BLM / Public And																			
b. Who owns the facilities that will convey water to the place of use?																			
c. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use?																			
d. If any of the items above is owned by a person or entity other than the applicant, describe the arrangement allowing access and attach written evidence of the arrangement.																			
						_			- ! 4 (-)	C 1!-		1	-(-) -(1				
9. Atta	en an 8	72 X 11	тар	identi	tying	ine wa	iter sou	irce, p	omi(s)	or arv	ersio	n, piac	e(s) 01	use ar	ia con	veyand	e syste	em.	
										use of	the w	ater u	nder t	his ap	proval	. I cer	tify th	is is a	temporary
use and	is not i	ntende	d to be	ecome	an es	tablisi	ned wa	iter ri	ght.										
																	AF	R	1,2020
Signatur	of Ap	plicant	1	1	00	2	1	Ti	tle, if a	any							Date		
Received	by	CM	- 1	Lox	20	10		Date	4-	10-	201	.0	Tim	e 1	0:30	•			
	e receipted	l by	K	M			;	12		358			Date		4-1		020		
	ter comm		ved?	YES									Date	_ 4	17 2	020			

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

The Idaho Department of Water Resources ("Department") has examined this application for temporary approval to use water under the provisions of Idaho Code § 42-202A and has determined that:

_ A.	The	application for temporary approval should be denied because
✓ B.	— The	application for temporary approval should be approved, since
	1.	The temporary approval can be properly administered.
	2.	Other water sources are not readily available.
	3.	The approval is in the public interest.
	4.	The approval will not injure known public values associated with the water source or any known water rights.
	5.	If the temporary approval is within a water district, the Department has sought and considered the recommendations of the watermater.
his ap	plic	ation is therefore hereby:
_ A.	DE	NIED
∠ B.	AP	PROVED, subject to the following conditions:
	1.	Diversion and use of water under this approval is subject to all valid existing water rights.
	2.	The applicant assumes all risk of the use of the water under this approval.
	3.	This approval authorizes a maximum diversion volume of _5_ AF and a maximum diversion rate of _0.06 cfs.
	4.	This approval does not grant a right-of-way across the land of another.
	5.	The Department may cancel or reduce the rate of flow or volume authorized by this approval. For example, the
		Department may cancel or reduce this approval if it concludes the water use is injuring other water rights or adversely affecting fish, wildlife or other public values.
	6.	The applicant shall not divert water when downstream minimum flow water rights are not being satisfied.
	7.	This approval does not create a continuing right to use water.
	8.	A temporary approval for ground water recharge or prevention of flood damage shall be an opportunistic use of surplus water and shall not interfere with the filling of surface water reservoirs.
	9.	For a temporary approval authorizing ground water recharge or ground water or surface water remediation, the applicant shall measure and record the weekly quantity of water diverted and report the diversion data to the Department upon request.
	10.	This temporary approval is not an authorization for the described water use to be used as mitigation or credit for any other purpose.
	11.	Other: SEE ATTACHED
		This approval expires on 5 2021.
igned	this	30th day of APRIL , 2020.

Approval Conditions Attachment for TP-63-322 Marion Hopson

- 12 The temporary approval is subject to the availability of Water District No. 63 Rental Pool water to mitigate water losses and injury to existing water rights. Prior to diversion and use of water the recipient of this temporary approval must contact Water District 63 Watermaster at 208-908-5480.
- 13 This temporary approval may be subject to control of Water District No. 63 Watermaster.
- 14 Prior to the diversion and use of water under this approval, the right holder shall comply with all fish screening and/or fish passage requirements of the Idaho Department of Fish and Game.
- 15 This temporary approval does not authorize the discharge of wastewater or slurry directly into any body of water.
- 16 The holder of this temporary approval shall not divert at a rate or manner that will significantly reduce the flow in the water source or otherwise adversely affect fish, wildlife or other public values.
- 22. Prior to diversion and use of water under this approval, the right holder shall obtain Bureau of Land Management (BLM) authorization necessary to access the point of diversion or place of use or to convey water across BLM land.

MAP OF (Chimsumper 1 7N-5E-3 Pumping Locations Running Summer grimes Jack grimes cruek Pioneerville



State of Idaho DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

322 E FRONT ST STE 648 PO BOX 83720 • BOISE, ID 83720-0098

Phone: (208)287-4800 • Fax: (208)287-6700 • Website: www.idwr.idaho.gov

Gary Spackman Director

May 1, 2020

MARION HOPSON 9945 W LANDMARK ST BOISE ID 83704-6512

RE: Application for Temporary Approval of Water Use: TP-63-322

Dear Applicant(s):

Your application for temporary water appropriation has been approved and is enclosed. The approval authorizes the temporary use of water and does not grant trespass or other activity on public land or on private property.

Please review the conditions of approval on page 2 of the Application for Temporary Approval form to understand the limitations associated with the temporary use of water.

This temporary approval **expires on** May 01, 2021. The expiration date cannot be extended under this temporary approval.

Also note the condition requiring the **purchase of storage water from the Boise River Rental** Pool to mitigate the injury to senior water right holders below the Boise River. A Boise River Rental Pool Lease Agreement form is enclosed for your convenience. Contact Boise River Watermaster, Rex Barrie at 208-908-5480 to complete the lease agreement prior to diverting water under this temporary approval.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office, and any of our agents will be able to assist you.

If you require additional information regarding this matter, please call me at (208) 287-4913 or email me at Alex.Dalgleish@idwr.idaho.gov.

Sincerely,

Water Resource Agent.

Enclosure(s)

cc: REX BARRIE, Water District 63.

MEMORANDUM

Date: April 23, 2020

To: Temporary Application For Water Use Review

From: Alex Dalgleish

Re: Temporary Water Use Application TP-63-322

Applicant: The State Office received a temporary approval of water use application from Marion Hopson Jr. on 4/10/2020. The application proposes to divert a total of 5 AF from Grimes Creek and Big Muddy Creek to test for gold using a highbanker. It is worth noting that the application lists Big Muddy Creek while ArcMap, GoogleEarth and other resources show the creek simply as Muddy Creek. A timeframe is requested for 1 year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending May 1, 2021. IMC #216203 is listed on the application and the property at the points of diversion and place of use are owned by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM). Presumably, the BLM has some authority pertaining to IMC 216203.

The proposed points of diversion (POD's) were not clearly described on the application or the included hand-drawn map. An email requesting clarification was sent to the applicant on 4/16/20 and he responded the same day providing a document clarifying the location of the POD's. From this document, the POD on Muddy Creek will be in the SENW QQ and the POD on Grimes Creek will be in the SWNE QQ, both in Sec. 3 Twp. 7N Rge. 5E. Also, the application map shows that the operation will use two settling ponds on the West side of Big Muddy Creek.

Proper Administration: This temporary approval for water use is within water district 63. The proposed water use for mining related activities could be administered by the watermaster of district 63 if necessary.

Public Interest: Based on the information available, the use appears to be within the public's interest.

Injury to Public Values: Based on the information available, the proposed use does not injure public values. Comments were sought from the Idaho Fish and Game (IDFG), Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) on 4/16/2020. No response was received within 14 days, it is assumed there are no concerns.

Other Sources of Water: Based on the requested locations of the POD's, there are no alternative sources of water. It is reasonable for the application to request diverting from Muddy Creek and Grimes Creek.

Injury to Existing Water Rights: The application proposes diverting 25 gpm (.06 cfs) and 5 AF over the duration of the request. Below the requested diversion location on Muddy Creek, right 63-29087 diverts .02 cfs for stockwater use. This right has 6 POD's, 4 of which are on Muddy Creek. Due to the low

diversion rate of .02 cfs and dispersed POD's, injury to 63-29087 does not seem apparent. Another water right, 63-12377, diverts .04 cfs from Muddy Creek for mining use approximately 0.8 miles downstream from the proposed location. Injury does not seem apparent to this right as it is located far enough downstream.

On Grimes Creek, below the requested POD, right 63-29086 diverts 0.02 cfs for stockwater use at two locations. After the diversion point for right 63-29086, there are no water rights with diversions from Grimes Creek for a substantial distance. Injury to right 63-29086 is not likely due to the low diversion rate of 0.02 cfs and spread out POD's.

The applicant's map indicates the use of settling ponds. Seepage water from the ponds will likely returned to Muddy Creek which is tributary to Grimes Creek so losses from the stream should be minimal. Due to this and the minimal uses of water from the creeks under the above mentioned rights and the far distances to the next closest POD's, no injury is anticipated.

Department Staff and Watermaster Comments: Comments were submitted to Western Region and to watermaster Rex Barrie and assistant watermaster Mike Meyers of Water District # 63 on 4/16/2019. Mike responded on 4/17/2020 with the requirement that the applicants rent water from WD # 63 rental pool. No comments were received from the Western office, it is assumed there are no concerns.

From: mikemeyerswd63@gmail.com

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 7:27 AM

To: Dalgleish, Alex

Cc: waterdistrict63@qwestoffice.net

Subject: RE: Temporary Approval 63-322

Alex we have no objections and have water available to rent.

From: Dalgleish, Alex <Alex.Dalgleish@idwr.idaho.gov>

Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 4:13 PM

To: mikemeyerswd63@gmail.com

Subject: FW: Temporary Approval 63-322

Hey Mike,

I'm forwarding you the request for comment I just sent to Rex.

Best,

Alex Dalgleish Water Resource Agent Phone (208) 287-4913 alex.dalgleish@idwr.idaho.gov

From: Dalgleish, Alex

Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 4:07 PM

To: 'WATERDISTRICT63@QWESTOFFICE.NET' <WATERDISTRICT63@QWESTOFFICE.NET>; Miller,

Nick

<Nick.Miller@idwr.idaho.gov>

Subject: Temporary Approval 63-322

Rex and Nick,

The State Office is seeking comment, regarding an application to temporarily appropriate 5.0 acre-

feet of water from Grimes Creek and Big Muddy Creek, for highbank mining, by Marion Hopson Jr.

A copy of the application is attached for your reference. An additional document is attached

clarifying the point of diversion locations.

Please submit your comments within 14 days, no later than April 30, 2020. If we do not hear from

you by that date, we will assume that no comment from you means you have no objection to,

concerns about, or conditions pertaining to the issuance of this temporary approval.

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to contact me at the State Office at (208) 287-4913.

Thank you,

Alex Dalgleish Water Resource Agent Phone (208) 287-4913 alex.dalgleish@idwr.idaho.gov

Grimm, Angie

From: Dalgleish, Alex

Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 4:15 PM

To: 'jslarsen@blm.gov'; 'lance.holloway@deq.idaho.gov'; 'bill.bosworth@idfg.idaho.gov'

Subject: Temporary Approval 63-322 Muddy & Grimes Creeks

Attachments: App Temporary Water Use MHopson JR.pdf; POD Clarification.jpg

Dear Interested Agencies,

The Department of Water Resources is seeking comment, regarding an application to temporarily appropriate 5.0 acre-feet of water collectively from Grimes Creek and Big Muddy Creek, for highbank mining, by Marion Hopson Jr.

A copy of the application is attached for your reference. An additional document is attached clarifying the point of diversion locations.

Please submit your comments within 14 days, no later than April 30, 2020. If we do not hear from you by that date, we will assume that no comment from you means you have no objection to, concerns about, or conditions pertaining to the issuance of this temporary approval.

Comments are preferred to be received by e-mail to alex.dalgleish@idwr.idaho.gov.

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to contact me at the State Office at (208) 287-4913.

Thank you,

Alex Dalgleish Water Resource Agent Phone (208) 287-4913 alex.dalgleish@idwr.idaho.gov

Grimm, Angie

From: Marion Hopson <mudmangold2@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 12:33 PM

To: Dalgleish, Alex

Subject: Re: Temporary Approval of Water Use Application

Attachments: 20200416_123212.jpg

Is this the info you need

On Thu, Apr 16, 2020, 12:20 PM Marion Hopson < mudmangold2@gmail.com> wrote: Sir I am responding to your email saying I didn't put sections of diversion.i have provided a map and it is the same map I have used for years.not sure what the problem is.i will be on my claim this weekend and can't do anything with out this permit.please contact me asap if you can.

On Thu, Apr 16, 2020, 10:22 AM Dalgleish, Alex <<u>Alex.Dalgleish@idwr.idaho.gov</u>> wrote:

Dear Applicant,

The Department of Water Resources (Department) received your temporary application on April 10, 2020 for use on Grimes Creek and Big Muddy Creek for highbank mining. Clarification is needed to continue processing your application.

Upon preliminary review of the application, the Department is unable to confirm the location of the points of diversion (POD's). The application did not specify the quarter-quarter locations of the POD's and likewise, the map does not represent a clear understanding of the POD quarter-quarter locations.

- Please clarify the locations of the POD's. If a POD is in a Government Lot, please also include the lot number with the POD description.
- Also, can you please provide more information regarding the diversion works. It appears from the map that there will be two ponds. For example, will these ponds be settling ponds that wastewater is diverted into?

I have attached a copy of your application and map for reference.

If the requested information is not received within 14 days of this letter, the Department may reject your application. If you have any questions, contact me at 208-287-4913 or email me at alex.dalgleish@idwr.idaho.gov. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Alex Dalgleish

Water Resource Agent

IDWR State Office

